

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Colin Miller
Associate Dean for
Faculty Development
University of South Carolina
Law School
Mille933@law.sc.edu

Joshua L. Dratel
Co-Chair, *Amicus Committee*
National Association
Of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Dratel & Lewis
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
(212) 732-0707
jdratel@dratellewis.com
(*Counsel of Record*)

Matthew S. Dawson
President
Rhode Island Association
Of Criminal Lawyers
Lynch & Pine
Attorneys at Law
One Park Row, Fifth Floor
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-3306
mdawson@lynchpine.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Scope of the Exigent Circumstances
 Doctrine..... 10

 II. The Scope of the Emergency Aid Doctrine . 12

 III. The Scope of a Possible Community
 Caretaking Doctrine for Warrantless
 Home Entries 15

 A. Non-Bodily Harms Such as Nuisances... 16

 B. Non-Imminent Threats of Bodily Harm. 17

 IV. The Community Caretaking Doctrine
 Should Not be Extended From Vehicles
 to Homes 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bies v. State</i> , 251 N.W.2d 461 (Wis. 1977)	17
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Waters</i> , 456 S.E.2d 527 (Va. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Gombert v. Lynch</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Conn. 2008).....	22
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	11
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	10, 11, 14
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	22

<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	11, 14
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 576 (Md. App. 2012).....	17
<i>People v. Fisher</i> , No. 276439, 2008 WL. 786515 (Mich. App., March 25, 2008).....	13
<i>People v. Oviedo</i> , 446 P.3d 262 (Cal. 2019)	24
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 236 P.3d 834 (Or. App. 2010)	22
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 54 P.3d 464 (Idaho App. 2002)	23
<i>State v. Rinehart</i> , 617 N.W.2d 842 (S.D. 2000).....	23
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	9, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	11
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 LaFave, *Search and Seizure* (3d ed.1996)..... 23

Mark Goreczny, Note, *Taking Care While
Doing Right by the Fourth Amendment: A
Pragmatic Approach to the Community
Caretaker Exception*, 14 *Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y
& Ethics J.* 229 (2015)..... 24
